The Company held the sixth meeting of the seventh session of the board of directors on 28 April 2023, at which

the Resolution on the Capital Increase to a Wholly-Owned Subsidiary through Debt-to-Equity Swap (《關於以債
轉股方式對全資子公司增資的議案》) was considered and approved, agreeing the capital increase of RMB400

million by the Company to its wholly-owned subsidiary through debt-to-equity swap. See the information

disclosure website of cninfo (http://www.cninfo.com.cn) for detailed information of Announcement on the Capital

Increase to a Wholly-Owned Subsidiary through Debt-to-Equity Swap (《關於以債轉股方式對全資子公司增資
的公告》) (Announcement No.: 2023-025). On 22 May 2023, the subsidiary completed the relevant procedures

for the change of industrial and commercial registration and was reissued a business licence by the Shouguang

Administrative Examination and Approval Service Bureau (壽光市行政審批服務局).

89Annual Report 2023

Section VIII.  Changes in Shares and Shareholders

I. Changes in Shares

1. Changes in Shares

Unit: share

Prior to the change Increase/decrease (+/–) as a result of the change After the change

Qty. Percentage

Issue of

new shares Bonus issue

Transfer of

reserves to

share capital Others Sub-total Qty. Percentage

I. Shares subject to lock-up 104,625 0.01% — — — 34,875 34,875 139,500 0.02%

1. State-owned shares — — — — — — — — —
2. State-owned legal person shares — — — — — — — — —
3. Other domestic shares 104,625 0.01% — — — 34,875 34,875 139,500 0.02%

Including: Domestic legal person

shares

— — — — — — — — —

Domestic natural

person shares

104,625 0.01% — — — 34,875 34,875 139,500 0.02%

4. Foreign shares — — — — — — — — —
Including: Overseas legal person

shares

— — — — — — — — —

Overseas natural

person shares

— — — — — — — — —

II. Shares not subject to lock-up 797,743,775 99.99% — — — (34,875) (34,875) 797,708,900 99.98%

1. RMB ordinary shares 541,617,375 67.88% — — — (34,875) (34,875) 541,582,500 67.88%

2. Domestically-listed foreign shares — — — — — — — — —
3. Foreign shares listed overseas 256,126,400 32.10% — — — — — 256,126,400 32.10%

4. Others — — — — — — — — —
I I I .  Total number of shares 797,848,400 100.00% — — — — — 797,848,400 100.00%

Reason(s) for change in shares

✓ Applicable □ Not applicable

According to the Rules for Management of Shares of the Company Held by its Directors, Supervisors and officers

of Listed Company and Their Changes, during the Reporting Period, some RMB-denominated ordinary shares (A)

not subject to lock-up held by retired directors were changed into shares subject to lock-up, with the number of

shares being 34,875.

90 Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited

Section VIII.  Changes in Shares and Shareholders

Approval for the change in shares

□ Applicable ✓ Not applicable

Transfer for the change in shares

[…]

241Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023

(Unless otherwise indicated, all figures are stated in RMB)

XII. Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

1. Various risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

(2) Sensitivity analysis
The Group applies sensitivity to analyse the potential impact of possible and reasonable changes in risk

variables on current profits and losses or shareholders’ equity. Since any risk variable rarely changes in

isolation, and the correlation between variables will have a significant effect on the final impact amount of

the change of a certain risk variable, the following contents are made on the assumption that the change of

each variable is independent.

1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

The assumption for analysing sensitivity to foreign exchange risk: all net investment hedges and cash

flow hedges of foreign operations are highly effective.

On the basis of the above assumption and other variables remain unchanged, the after-tax impact of

possible reasonable changes in exchange rate on current profits and losses and equity is as follows:

Unit: RMB

2023 2022

Item

Movement in

exchange rate

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

 owner’s equity

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

owner’s equity

All foreign currencies Appreciation by 5%

against RMB

6,798,150.03 6,798,150.03 6,895,808.83 6,895,808.83

All foreign currencies Depreciation by 5%

against RMB

(6,798,150.03) (6,798,150.03) (6,895,808.83) (6,895,808.83)

2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the following assumptions:

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest income or expenses of variable interest rate

financial instruments;

For fixed-rate financial instruments measured at fair value, the change of market interest rate only

affects their interest income or expenses;

The changes in fair value of derivative financial instrument and other financial assets and liabilities

were calculated by the discounted cash flow method with the market interest rate on the balance

sheet date.

242 Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements

1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023

(Unless otherwise indicated, all figures are stated in RMB)

XII. Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)

1. Various risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

(2) Sensitivity analysis (continued)
2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk (continued)

On the basis of the above assumptions, under the condition that other variables remain unchanged,

the after-tax impact of possible reasonable changes in interest rate rate on current profits and losses

and equity is as follows:

Unit: RMB

2023 2022

Item

Movement in

interest rate

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

owner’s equity

Impact on

net profit

Impact on

owner’s equity

Floating rate borrowing increased by 1% (2,307,663.58) (2,307,663.58) (1,066,537.50) (1,066,537.50)

Floating rate borrowing decreased by 1% 2,307,663.58 2,307,663.58 1,066,537.50 1,066,537.50

2. Hedging

(1) The Company carried out hedging business for risk management
□ Applicable ✓ Not applicable

The Company did not carry out hedging business for risk management in 2023.

(3) The Company carried out hedging business for risk management, which is expected
to achieve the risk management target, but did not apply hedging accounting
□ Applicable ✓ Not applicable

243Annual Report 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements

1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023

(Unless otherwise indicated, all figures are stated in RMB)

XII. Risks associated with financial instruments (continued)